

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

IN RE:)
)
BRIAN ZINK,) **Supreme Court #SC89623**
)
Respondent.)

INFORMANT'S BRIEF

ALAN D. PRATZEL #29141
CHIEF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

SHANNON L. BRIESACHER #53946
STAFF COUNSEL
3335 American Avenue
Jefferson City, MO 65109
(573) 635-7400
Shannon.Briesacher@courts.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR INFORMANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 BACKGROUND AND DISCIPLINARY HISTORY 6

 MISCONDUCT UNDERLYING THE DISCIPLINARY COMPLAINT 6

 CHARGES OF MISCONDUCT, RESPONDENT’S ADMISSIONS AND THE
 FINDINGS OF THE DISCIPLINARY HEARING PANEL 10

POINTS RELIED ON..... 13

 I. 13

 II. 16

 III. 17

ARGUMENT 18

 I. 18

 A. RULE 4-4.1 REGARDING UNTRUTHFUL STATEMENTS TO OTHERS 20

 B. RULE 4-8.4(C) REGARDING MISREPRESENTATION, DISHONESTY,
 FRAUD OR DECEIT 24

 C. RULE 4-8.4(E) REGARDING STATEMENT OF ABILITY TO
 IMPROPERLY INFLUENCE OFFICIAL 24

 D. RULE 4-3.5 REGARDING INFLUENCE OF AN OFFICIAL BY
 PROHIBITED MEANS..... 26

E. RULE 4-1.4 REGARDING FAILURE TO INFORM CLIENT OF LIMITATIONS.....	27
F. RULE 4-8.4(D) REGARDING CONDUCT PREJUDICIAL TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE	27
II.....	29
III.....	32
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
CERTIFICATION: RULE 84.06(C)	39
APPENDIX.....	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Belz</i> , 258 S.W.3d 38 (Mo. banc 2008).....	20
<i>In re Breslin</i> 793 A.2d 645 (N.J. 2002).....	27
<i>In re Caranchini</i> , 956 S.W.3d 910 (Mo. banc 1997)	27
<i>In re Carey and Danis</i> , 89 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc 2002)	17, 24, 28, 36
<i>In re Crews</i> , 159 S.W.3d 355 (Mo. banc 2005)	16, 20, 30, 32
<i>In re Cupples</i> , 952 S.W.2d 226 (Mo. banc 1997)	20
<i>In re Dickson</i> , 968 So.2d 136 (La. 2007)	34
<i>In re Disciplinary Action Against Andrade</i> , 736 N.W.2d 603 (Min. 2007).....	15, 25
<i>In re Disney</i> , 922 S.W.2d 12 (Mo. banc 1996).....	15, 24
<i>In re Forge</i> , 747 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. banc 1988).....	17, 36
<i>In re Hopkins</i> , 677 A.2d 55 (D.C. 1996).....	28
<i>In re Kazanas</i> , 96 S.W.3d 803 (Mo. banc 2003).....	28
<i>In re Mid-America Living Trust Associates, Inc.</i> ,	
927 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. banc 1996).....	16, 30
<i>In re Shelhorse</i> , 147 S.W.3d 79 (Mo. banc 2004).....	20
<i>In re Smith</i> , 848 P.2d 612 (Or. 1993)	28
<i>In re Tucker</i> , 766 A.2d 510 (D.C. 2000)	34
<i>In the Matter of Anast</i> , 634 N.E.2d 493 (In. 1994)	26
<i>In the Matter of Rausch</i> , 32 P.3d 1181 (Kan. 2001)	14, 22, 23

<i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Diangelus</i> , 907 A.2d 452 (Penn. 2006)	34
<i>State ex rel. Horn v. Ray</i> , 138 S.W.3d 729 (Mo.App. E.D. 2002)	20
<i>State ex rel. Oklahoma Bar Association v. Allford</i> , 152 P.3d 190 (Ok. 2006).....	15, 17, 23, 34

Other Authorities

Hazard Geoffrey C., Jr. & W. William Hodes, <i>The Law of Lawyering, A Handbook on the Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i> , Vol. 2 § 4.1:101 (2d ed. 1998).....	15, 21
Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, American Bar Association, 1991.....	17, 32, 33, 34, 35

Rules

Rule 4-1.4	14, 15, 19, 27
Rule 4-3.5	14, 15, 19, 26
Rule 4-4.1	13, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 33
Rule 4-8.4	13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 24, 25, 27, 28, 32
Rule 5.16.....	16, 29, 30
